
 
 
To: MEMBERS OF THE STRATEGY & RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE 
Councillors Elias (Chair), M.Cooper (Vice-Chair), Botten 
(Vice-Chair), Bourne, Caulcott, Davies, Duck, Langton, Lee, 
Pursehouse and Sayer 
 
Substitute Councillors: Bloore, Jecks, Lockwood and 
Morrow 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 17 March 2021 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 25TH MARCH, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee, to be hosted from the Council Offices, Oxted via 
Zoom, is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the meeting, please notify 
officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
Jackie King 
Acting Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd February 2021  (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

To confirm as a correct record 
 

2. Apologies for Absence (if any)   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 

in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or his staff prior to the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

 
4. To deal with any questions submitted under Standing Order 30   
 
5. Strategy & Resources finance report - month 10  (Pages 31 - 64) 
 
6. Quarter 3 Corporate Performance & Risks - Strategy & Resources  (Pages 65 - 94) 
 
7. Additional Restrictions Grants Scheme - action taken under the urgency provisions 

of Standing Order 35  (Pages 95 - 106) 
 
8. KPMG - unitary work costs  (Pages 107 - 110) 
 
9. Finance - Future Leadership Arrangements  (Pages 111 - 150) 
 
10. Any other business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 

meeting as a matter of urgency   
 

 



 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the virtual meeting of the Committee held on the 2nd February 
2021 at 7.30pm  
 
PRESENT: Councillors Elias (Chair), M.Cooper (Vice-Chair), Botten (Vice-Chair), 

Bourne, Caulcott, Davies, Duck, Langton, Lee, Milton, Pursehouse and 
Sayer 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Bloore, Farr, Lockwood, Mills, Ridge, Morrow, 

Steeds and N.White 

 
 

260. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 21ST JANUARY 2021  
 
These minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

261. INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - 15TH JANUARY 2021  
 
The minutes of the Sub-Committee’s meeting on the 15th January 2021, attached at  
Appendix A, were received. The Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategy (Item 
2 of the minutes) was subject to ratification by Full Council on the 11th February 2021.  
 

COUNCIL DECISION 
(subject to ratification by Council) 

   
 R E C O M M E N D E D – that the Capital, Investment and Treasury Management 
 Strategy (accessible via the following link) be approved: 
 
https://www.tandridge.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/Your-council/Councillors-and-
committees/Capital-Investment-and-TM-Strategy.pdf?ver=2021-02-01-145345-137 
 
   

262. 2021/22 FINAL BUDGET AND MTFS TO 2023/24  
 
A report with a proposed final revenue budget for 2021/22, together with recommendations 
regarding the capital program
[...]
ance function, namely: 
 

• seek to recruit a permanent employee to the post of s151 Officer 
 

• seek to recruit a replacement interim s151 Officer (not recommended due to cost and 
disruption) 
 

• pursue Surrey County Council’s offer to provide TDC with a comprehensive finance 
function, comprising the s151 role and a full range of financial services 
 

• a sharing arrangement with another neighbouring authority  
 
The report outlined a process for appraising the above options and then establishing a business 
case for the favoured solution.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

In response to Members’ questions, the Acting Chief Executive agreed to provide further 
information after the meeting regarding: 
 

• the other councils which had been approached regarding the possibility of sharing a s151 
Officer with Tandridge 
 

• the consultant being engaged to support the options appraisal process (this was in 
response to an observation that the individual concerned should be independent and not 
associated with any of the options). 

 
Given the Council’s statutory duty to have a s151 Officer in place, the Committee was advised 
that it would not be practicable to defer the matter until a new, permanent Chief Executive had 
been appointed.    
 
 R E S O L V E D – that an options appraisal and business case is undertaken to identify 

a future model for providing the Council’s financial leadership, with the Acting Chief 
Executive reporting back to this Committee in March 2021 for decision. 

 
   
 

 
Rising 9.21 pm 

Page 10



 

 

APPENDIX A         APPENDIX A 

 
INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the  on the 15th January 
2021 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Elias (Chair), Bourne, Farr (substitute in place of Davies), 

Jones and Milton (substitute in place of M.Cooper) 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors M.Cooper and Davies 

 

1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 23RD OCTOBER
[...]
y, or part of a property, with a 
rateable value or annual rent or annual mortgage payments  

 

 Businesses that were trading on or before 4 November 2020.  

Companies that are in administration, are insolvent or where a Striking 

off Notice has been made are not eligible for funding under this scheme.  

 

7. Some Criteria and the level of grant available within the Spring 2021 
scheme has been amended to ensure consistency in the approval of grants. 
Both the qualifying criteria and levels of grant are set out clearly in five 

categories ranging from Micro-businesses to large businesses with an 
annual Rateable Value over £51,000. 

 

8. The level of grant available under the new scheme has increased by 50% 
and now ranges between £750.00 for Micro-Businesses and £4,500 for 

large qualifying businesses. Details of the proposed grant amounts are set 
out in paragraph 18 (page 3) of Appendix A.  

 

9 Discretion may be exercised to approve a grant, where a business owner 
resides outside of the district but operates a business within and employs 

local Tandridge residents. Micro-businesses, where an owner resides out of 
the district and is licenced by the Council, such as taxi drivers, may be 

eligible for a grant if all criteria is met.    

 

10 Businesses are limited to only one grant per premises in the District.  
 
11 The application form will be available on the Council’s website only. The 

electronic form, including the declaration, must be fully completed with all 
the required evidence to be considered for a grant. 

 

 Evidence required for the ARG Scheme application  

 

12 For an application to be considered, the Council requires businesses to 
 demonstrate that they meet the eligibility criteria stated above. In order to 

do so, applicants may be asked to provide the following:  
 

 Evidence of property costs such as rent, rates or mortgage payments 

above the de minimis level (see table below). This should take the form 
of leases/a
[...]
estigation and criminal proceedings may be 

taken against them. 

 

33 All information is subject to internal and external audit checks. 

 

 

Page 105



 

 

Sharing Information 

 

34 By applying for an ARG, all applicants give authority to the Council to share data for 

efficient system administration and to protect the public purse, subject to Data 

Protection legislation. This may include sharing data with Surrey County Council and 

other Local Authorities. 

 

35 The Council will be required to share data with government departments for monitoring 

and other reasons.  By applying for an ARG, all applicants give authority for this. 

 

Review and future updates   

 

36 Each scheme will be renewed quarterly. Authority to review and renew each scheme is 

to be delegated to the Executive Head of Communities in consultation with the 

Additional Restrictions Grant Advisory Panel.  

 

 

 

Page 106



KPMG – UNITARY WORK COSTS  

 

Strategy & Resources Committee – 25 March 

2021 

 

Report of:  Acting Chief Executive  

Purpose:  For decision 

Publication status: Unrestricted  

Wards affected: All 

 

Executive summary:  

This report seeks to gain Committee endorsement for the additional £5000 
agreed in relation to the Unitary work carried out on behalf of all Surrey District 
and Borough Councils by KPMG.  

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council  

Contact officer Jackie King jking@tandridge.gov.uk  

 

Recommendation to Committee: 

That the action taken to pay an additional £5000 to KPMG for consultancy support 
work on a joint District and Borough Council outline proposal for the development 

of alternatives to a single unitary structure for Local Government in Surrey be 
endorsed.     

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 

The recommendation is put forward on the basis that the work undertaken and 
completed by KPMG was agreed as a collective 
[...]
ly from this report.   

 

Appendices  

None 

 

Background papers 

None 

 
 

---------- end of report ---------- 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance – Future Leadership Arrangements 

Strategy & Resources Committee – 25th March 2021 

Report of:   Acting Chief Executive, Jackie King 

 

Purpose:  For Decision 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Publication Status: Unrestricted 

Wards affected:  All 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

Executive Summary 

The Council has set a priority of putting our finances onto a significantly more robust and sustainable 

footing. Significant progress has been made under the current interim s151 Officer who is a part-

time secondee from Surrey County Council. The secondment arrangement is due to conclude at the 

end of March 2021.  

This report sets out the results of the options appraisal and business case requested by the 

Committee to identify a future model for providing the Council’s financial leadership. The results 

indicate the preferred option is for the Council to enter into an agreement with Surrey County 

Council in which it provides TDC with a comprehensive finance function comprising s151 role and 

leadership and management of a full range of financial functions. 

  

This report supports the Council’s priority of:  

Building a better Council – making the Council financially sustainable and providing residents with 

the best possible services.  

Contact Officer: Jackie King, Acting Chief Executive - jking@tandridge.gov.uk  

 

Recommendation to Committee 

That the Committee agrees: 

1. that its preferred option is for the Council to enter into an agreement with Surrey County Council 

in which it provides TDC with a comprehensive finance function comprising s151 role and leadership 

and management of a full range of financial functions, and supports TDC through the Tandridge 

Finance Transformation Plan; 

2. to authorise the Acting Chief Executive, following consultation with the Group Leaders and Chair 

of Strategy & Resources Committee, to approve the agreement with Surrey County Council; 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jking@tandridge.gov.uk


3. to authorise the Acting Chief Executive to procure an arrangement whereby the Council can draw 

upon external specialist financial advice (as described in para 11(i)); 

4. to establish a small member officer working group to monitor progress with the Tandridge 

Finance Transformation plan 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

The Council is required by law to designate a named finance professional as its s151 (Chief Finance) 

Officer. With the expiry of the current secondment arrangement at the end of March 2021, the 

Council must determine its future model for providing financial leadership. 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council has, in recent months, embarked on a significant programme of improvement. 

Our Corporate Improvement Plan was approved in January 2020, followed by our four-year 

Strategic Plan which was approved in July. Central to both is financial recovery, with the 

objective of putting our finances onto a significantly more robust and sustainable footing. 

2 The Council has not had a permanent s151 Officer for some time and, since summer 2020, 

the role of s151 Officer has been provided on a part-time secondment basis by a senior 

finance officer from Surrey County Council.  

3 The Interim s151 Officer (secondment from Surrey CC) has instigated a series of financial 

recovery actions, to ensure more robust management of the Council’s finances. Notably this 

has changed the approach to financial management of the Council’s finance team with the 

introduction of a finance business partnering model, placing finance at the heart of the 

Council’s decision-making. A Finance Improvement Programme has focused on “getting the 

basics right” with improvements to reporting, grip and control, and capitalisation policy; and 

has contributed to a closing of the projected budget gap for 2020/21 and successful budget-

setting for 2021/22, whilst also building General Fund Reserves. Positive feedback has been 

received from MHCLG. 

4 The secondment arrangement is due to conclude at the end of March 2021, and the Council 

must therefore consider its options for securing future financial leadership and further 

transformation of the finance function. There is an imperative to sustain our financial 

recovery trajectory and strengthened financial management capability and capacity. The 

continuation of the secondment arrangement is not considered to be a sustainable option. 

5 This Committee on 2nd February agreed that an options appraisal and business case should 

be undertaken to identify a future model for providing the Council’s financial leadership, 

requiring the Acting Chief Executive to report back to the Committee on 25th March for 

decision. The work has been conducted independently by an experienced finance 

consultancy, PJH Management Consulting Ltd, and the report setting out the options 

appraisal and outline business case is attached at Appendix A.  

  

Page 112



Options Appraisal and Business Case 

6 The report appraises two key options: 

 Option 1: Recruit a permanent employee to the post of s151 Officer. 

 Option 2: Enter into an agreement with Surrey County Council in which it provides TDC 

with a comprehensive finance function comprising s151 role and leadership and 

management of a full range of financial functions (SCC’s proposition document is 

attached at Appendix 1 to the options appraisal and outline business case). 

A further option, in which TDC shares a finance function with a local district or borough 

council was also explored. The Acting Chief Executive initiated conversations with local 

district and borough councils in both Surrey and Kent, to test the appetit
[...]
nomies of 

scale, will be able to resource the transformation period at a lower cost than could 

realistically be achieved in-house for the same outcomes. 

 

12 The report concludes that the provision by SCC of a comprehensive finance function is 

deliverable and will enable TDC to benefit from the scale, relevant experience and range of 

skills of the SCC finance team, offering continuity for TDC’s financial improvement 

trajectory and an acceleration of the transformation of its finance function.  
 

13 It is further recommended that TDC set up a review group to monitor progress with the 

Transformation Plan. This should involve a small group of members and senior officers 

including the Chief Executive.  

  

Page 114



Other Options Considered 

The options appraisal and business case provide the information for Committee to consider the  

issues and to make an informed decision on the way forward. 

Consultation 

Initial discussion has been undertaken with the political Group Leaders, to gather views to inform 

the drafting of this report. Engagement with members, senior officers, staff conference and the TDC 

finance team has been undertaken as part of the options appraisal and business case. 

Key Implications 

Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 

The Chief Finance Officer is fully supportive of the independent approach conducted in terms of the 

business case and timelines presented in this report.  A decision from Members must be reached as 

a matter of urgency as the Finance team require a permanent s151 officer to provide leadership and 

stability, given the current arrangements are due to terminate at the end of March 2021. 

Comments of the Head of Legal Services 

The Council has the necessary legal powers to implement the delivery models being explored for the 

establishment of shared service arrangements. Sections 111 &113 of the Local Government Act 1972, 

Section 2 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local Authorities 
[...]
s a core and critical function for any organisation. Any transfer of 

responsibilities, or transformation of delivery, must therefore be undertaken with proper care 

and attention. A programme management approach is recommended, with close TDC review to 

monitor progress through three key phases of activity:  

 

• Initial due diligence by both parties (4-6 week) leading to finalisation and signing of the 

agreement by both parties. 

• Transformation  - this phase will enable the restructuring of the finance function, 

improvement of key processes, development of business partnering and strengthening of 

budget accountability. During this period, staff will remain on TDC employment contracts, 

and any restructuring undertaken in accordance with TDC change management procedure.  

• Ongoing operation - this will be a “steady state” where the TDC financial processes have 

largely been transformed. There will be strategic choices for TDC to make about the future 

basis of employment of finance staff; and around access to SCC’s new financial systems. 

Page 119



4 
 

In conclusion, the provision by SCC of a comprehensive finance function is deliverable and will 

enable TDC to benefit from the scale, relevant experience and range of skills of the SCC finance 

team, offering continuity for TDC’s financial improvement trajectory and an acceleration of the 

transformation of its finance function.   

Page 120



5 
 

1. Background 

1.1 Tandridge Council (TDC) has, in recent months, embarked on a significant programme of 

improvement. The Corporate Improvement Plan was approved in January 2020, followed by 

the four-year Strategic Plan in July. Central to both is financial recovery, with the objective of 

putting the Council’s finances onto a significantly more robust and sustainable footing. 

1.2 The Council has not had a permanent s151 Officer for two years with as many as five 

individuals holding the role for short periods. Since summer 2020, the 
[...]
even days a week.  

The Unit 4 solution will lead to increased productivity, improved operational efficiency and a 
drastic reduction in the time spent on routine administrative tasks, leading to a significant 
reduction in operating costs and the overall costs of ownership. 

In collaboration with Embridge Consulting, Unit4 have invested heavily in developing a public 
sector model and methodology that provides an extensive set of predefined Local Government 
business processes across Unit4 ERP, with pre-configured build and supporting collateral (design, 
test-scripts, training). This innovative approach provides access to an ERP solution using ‘good 
practice’ and minimises the time taken to take advantage of the latest functionality.  

Phase 3 of our proposal could provide an opportunity for TDC to become a customer on the new 
system, providing access to a best of breed, modern finance system backed by the resilience and 
expert knowledge that SCC can offer in support of its operation. but without the investment of 
up-front costs and time normally associated. 

Appendix 5 – Back Office Modernisation 

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on the 2nd February 2021
	5 Strategy & Resources finance report - month 10
	Appendix A - S&R finance report - Month 10

	6 Quarter 3 Corporate Performance & Risks - Strategy & Resources
	Appendix A - Quarter 3 2020/21 Strategy & Resources Performance Charts
	Appendix B – Quarter 3 2020/21 Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix C – Quarter 3 2020/21 Strategy & Resources Committee Risk Register

	7 Additional Restrictions Grants Scheme - action taken under the urgency provisions of Standing Order 35
	Appendix A - Additional Restrictions Grants Scheme 2 - Spring 2021

	8 KPMG - unitary work costs
	9 Finance - Future Leadership Arrangements
	Appendix A - options appraisal and business case
	Appendix 1 (to Appx A) SCC proposition




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the virtual meeting of the Committee held on the 25 March 
2021. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Elias (Chair), M.Cooper (Vice-Chair), Botten (Vice-Chair), 

Bloore, Bourne, Caulcott, Davies, Duck, Langton, Lee, Pursehouse and 
Sayer 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Allen, Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Ridge, Steeds, N.White 

and Phil Hall (PJH Management Consulting Ltd) 

 
 

306. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 2ND FEBRUARY 2021  
 
These were approved as a correct record.  
 
 

307. QUESTIONS SUBMITTED UNDER STANDING ORDER 30  
 
Four questions had been submitted by Councillor Cooper.  
 
Councillor Cooper read the questions out and responses were given by relevant officers. In 
each case, Councillor Cooper asked a supplementary question to which the same officer 
responded. Details of these exchanges are attached at Appendix A to these minutes.    
 
 

308. STRATEGY & RESOURCES FINANCE REPORT - MONTH 10  
 
A report was presented which informed Members about the progress of the finance 
improvement programme which had contributed to an estimated revenue surplus of £200,000 
against the baseline budget of £10.6 million. Slippage of £3.4 million against the £15.7 million 
capital programme was being projected, together with a £200,000 surplus for the Housing 
Revenue Account. A £1.3 million Council Tax collection shortfall was forecast, although 
borrowing was not expected to be necessary to meet cashflow needs.  
 
A summary of each Policy Committee’s budgetary position was also provided. As far as 
Strategy & Resources was concerned, an overspend of £550,450 was projected against a 
baseline revenue budget of £2,411,531. This comprised an overspend of £675,150 attributed to 
Covid-19, offset by a £124,700 underspend on business as usual activities.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer acknowledged the challenges associated with the £2.7million savings 
target for 2021/22, progress against which would be conveyed to Members in monthly finance 
reports. More effective management of the capital programme would also be a priority.  
 
 
 
 
 



2 

 
 

Discussion focused on the £197,000 per annum shortfall in net budgeted rental income 
following the decision not to proceed with the property purchase supported by the Investment 
Sub-Committee on the 24th January and 21st May 2020. Opposing views were expressed 
regarding the merits of the Sub-Committee’s 21st May 2020 decision in the context of prevailing 
Government guidance to local authorities, both on that date and at the time when the Council’s 
interest in the purchase was withdrawn. Rental yields from Quadrant House, Caterham and 44 
Week Street, Maidstone were also discussed.  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the Committee and the Council’s forecast revenue and  capital 
 budgets position for the year be noted.   
 
 

309. QUARTER 3 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE & RISKS - 
STRATEGY & RESOURCES  
 
Members were presented with an analysis of the Committee’s key performance indicators and 
risks for the third quarter of 2020/2, together with updates on progress against Strategic Plan 
actions. An amendment to the target for performance indicator SR7 (percentage of calls 
answered within 60 seconds by Customer Services) for 2021/22 was also proposed, i.e. from 
80% down to 60%.  
 
Following comments from Members, Officers agreed to review the risk ratings for: 
 

 Corporate Risk 2 - commercial tenants and businesses unable to make payments to the 
Council due to Covid-19 – rating of 20 [likelihood 4 x impact 5] (it was suggested that 
the likelihood score should be lower); and  

 

 Corporate Risk 4 - Local Plan is found unsound by the Inspector – rating of 12 
[likelihood 3 x impact 4] (it was suggested that the likelihood score should be higher). 

 
Regarding Corporate Risk 1 (inability of the Council to make savings as identified in the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and to balance the budget in 21/22 and 22/23) it was 
acknowledged that progress against the various savings targets should form the basis of future 
status updates.  
 
The proposed reduction in the target for SR7 (percentage of calls answered within 60 seconds 
by Customer Services - from 80% to 60%) was debated.  The Acting Chief Executive advised 
that the proposal reflected the high volume of calls having to be dealt with by Customer 
Services and was not a capability issue. Members requested additional data to help inform a 
decision on the matter, e.g. the actual quantity of calls and comparative performance measures 
used by other Authorities. The Committee concluded that it was premature to amend the target 
for SR7 at this stage and chose just to note the Quarter 3 performance and risk data.  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the Quarter 3 2020/21 performance and risks for the 
 Strategy & Resources Committee be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 
 

310. ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS GRANTS SCHEME - ACTION 
TAKEN UNDER THE URGENCY PROVISIONS OF STANDING 
ORDER 35  
 
Since December 2020, the Council had been operating an Additional Restrictions Grant 
Scheme (approved by the Committee on 16th December 2020) facilitated by an Officer/ Member 
advisory panel. That scheme closed on the 14th February 2021, having dealt with 283 
applications and approved grants totalling £278,400 to be allocated to businesses up until the 
end of the 2021/22 financial year.    
 
A new scheme had been launched on 8th March 2021, based on government guidance; 
experience from the first scheme; and best practice from elsewhere. A report was submitted 
explaining that the decision to implement the new scheme had been undertaken by the Acting 
Chief Executive, in consultation with Group Leaders, under the urgency provisions of Standing 
Order 35, and subject to ratification by this Committee. The report advised that the new scheme 
was aimed at businesses: 
 

 with relatively high ongoing fixed property-related costs 
 

 demonstrating significant falls in income due to the Covid-19 crisis 
 

 which occupy property with a rateable value or annual rent or annual mortgage 
payments 

 

 trading on or before 4th November 2020. 

 
The qualifying criteria and levels of grant available were defined in five categories, ranging from 
micro-businesses to large enterprises with an annual rateable value over £51,000. The level of 
grant available had increased by 50%, i.e. £750 for micro-businesses to £4,500 for large 
businesses.  
 
The criteria enabled discretion to award grants to non-Tandridge residents if they ran a 
business within the District and employed local residents. Micro-businesses, where an owner 
resides out of the District but is licenced by the Council (e.g. taxi drivers) may also be eligible if 
all criteria are met. Businesses were limited to one grant per premises in the District. 
 
Members thanked the officers involved in the Covid grants process for their efforts in 
administering the schemes while maintaining critical, routine business and income functions.   
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme, detailed at Appendix A 

to the report, be ratified. 
 
 

311. KPMG - UNITARY WORK COSTS  
 
A report was presented which explained the circumstances of KPMG’s request for £15,000 for 
its work in identifying Local Government reorganisation options for Surrey.  The eleven Surrey 
Districts / Boroughs had originally commissioned KPMG to prepare alternative proposals to the 
single Surrey unitary model being pursued by Surrey County Council in the summer of 2020. A 
fee of £10,000 per District / Borough had been agreed, with TDC’s contribution being ratified by 
this Committee on the 17th August 2020. 
 



4 

 
 

Subsequently, following the delay to the anticipated Devolution White Paper, the scope of 
KPMG’s engagement was extended to identify areas for large scale collaborative / shared 
services and for public relations work in promoting the case for alternative Surrey 
reorganisation solutions to a single unitary. These extended terms of engagement, with a 
request for a further £20,000, were considered by the Committee on 22nd September 2020. 
However, the Committee rejected this additional funding request given that the immediate 
prospect of a single Surrey Unitary initiative appeared to be receding.  
 
The report advised that an agreement, on behalf of all Surrey Districts and Boroughs, had since 
been entered into which committed all eleven authorities to pay an additional £5,000 to KPMG 
for the development of the collaborative /shared service options, but not the PR work in light of 
the delay to the Devolution White Paper. The report explained that, unfortunately, there was no 
audit trail regarding the Council being party to the agreement and that an invoice from KPMG 
for the total £15,000 due from Tandridge had since been received.   

 
During the debate, the Chief Finance Officer confirmed that the invoice had not yet been paid. 
While most Members acknowledged that the Council was obliged to pay the invoice and that 
the work done by KPMG was beneficial, concern was expressed at the apparent lack of internal 
governance regarding the sequence of events since the 22nd September 2020. 
 
 R E S O L V E D – that the payment of an additional £5,000 to KPMG for consultancy 

support work on a joint District and Borough Council outline proposal for the development 
of alternatives to a single unitary structure for Local Government in Surrey be agreed. 

 

312. FINANCE - FUTURE LEADERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS  
 
In accordance with the Committee’s decision on 2nd February 2021, an independent options 
appraisal had been undertaken to identify a future model for providing the Council’s financial 
leadership.  This work had been conducted by PJH Management Consulting Limited and 
assessed the relative merits of: 
 
 Option 1: recruit a permanent employee to the post of s151 Officer;  
 
 Option 2: enter into an agreement with Surrey County Council (SCC) whereby SCC 
 will provide TDC with a comprehensive finance function comprising the s151 role and 
 leadership and management of a full range of financial functions; and 
 
 Option 3: share a finance function with a local district or borough council.  
   
Option 3 was not considered viable in the short term as no other council in Surrey or Kent had 
expressed an interest in developing a sharing proposal.   
  
Phil Hall, of PJH Management Consulting Limited, attended the meeting to present his report 
which identified Option 2 as the favoured solution, supported by a business case. The report 
was accompanied by SCC’s proposition document.  
 
The report concluded that the provision by SCC of a comprehensive finance function is 
deliverable and will enable TDC to benefit from the scale, relevant experience and range of 
skills of the SCC finance team, offering continuity for TDC’s financial improvement plan and an 
acceleration of the transformation of its finance function. It was further recommended that: 
 
 



5 

 
 

 external specialist financial advice be procured to conduct an annual review of SCC’s 
service and for exceptional occasions when the s151 Officer has a conflict of interests; 
and 

 

 a review group be established to monitor progress against the transformation plan.  
 
Phil Hall summarised the case for option 2 and advised that, subject to giving due notice, the 
Council could withdraw from the agreement with SCC and revert to an in-house service model.  
 
Regarding the procurement of external advice referred to above, Councillor Sayer proposed 
that this be subject to consultation with Group Leaders, as per the recommendation for entering 
into the agreement with SCC.  
 
 R E S O L V E D – that: 
 

A. the Committee’s preferred option is for the Council to enter into an agreement with 
Surrey County Council in which it provides TDC with a comprehensive finance 
function comprising the s151 role and leadership and management of a full range of 
financial functions, and supports TDC through the Tandridge Finance 
Transformation Plan; 
 

B. the Acting Chief Executive, following consultation with the Group Leaders and Chair 
the Committee, be authorised to approve the agreement with Surrey County 
Council; 

 
C. the Acting Chief Executive, following consultation with the Group Leaders and Chair 

the Committee, be authorised to procure an arrangement whereby the Council can 
draw upon external specialist financial advice (for an annual review of the SCC 
service and for the exceptional occasions when the s151 Officer has a conflict of 
interests); and  

 
D. a small Member / officer working group be established to monitor progress with the 

Tandridge Finance Transformation Plan. 
 
Note: In accordance with Standing Order 25(3), Councillor Pursehouse wished it recorded that 
he voted against A to D above. 
 

 
 

 
Rising 9.25 pm 
 
 


